Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 97.48, Subdivision 24, is amended to read:

Subd. 24. GAME AND FISH; DEER; HUNTING LIMITATIONS. The commissioner may limit the number of persons who may hunt deer by means of firearm on any game refuge or public hunting ground, when he determines that the game supply or area open to hunting is too small for unrestricted hunting, and he may establish by order any practicable method, including a drawing, for impartially determining the persons who may hunt in such areas.

Approved May 28, 1971.

## CHAPTER 613-H.F.No.1846

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the taking of deer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. GAME AND FISH; DEER; SEASON. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:
- (1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Routes 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1st and December 31st;
- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, for not more than nine days, within the following periods: (a) between November 1 and November 21, December 15, with the length of the season to be determined by the commissioner for any seasons in the years ending December 31, 1974, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two (b) for any seasons after December 31, 1974, for not more than nine days, between November 1 and November 21, except that in Itasca state park the deer season shall be open for not more than one year in two;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (3) One antiered moose or one deer, or both, in the Northwest Angle only, between October 10th and October 20th, or one antiered moose in an area not to exceed three miles wide paralleling the Canadian Border to be designated by the commissioner, but at the same time as the season for taking deer.
- (4) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 15th and November 15th in a year and area when the commissioner has provided that deer may not be taken by legal firearms in that year in that area.
- (5) The commissioner may designate any area of the state to be open for the taking of deer by bow and arrow prohibiting other means of taking deer in these areas.

Approved May 28, 1971.

## CHAPTER 614—H.F.No.1965

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association and firemen's pensions in the village of Hibbing; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 192, Section 1. as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 192, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 48, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 294, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 208, Section 1, Laws 1967, Chapter 816, Section 1 and Laws 1969, Chapter 686, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HIBBING, VILLAGE OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. SERVICE PENSIONS. The Hibbing firemen's relief association shall pay to each of its members who has retired after 20 years or more of active service as a member of the fire department of the village of Hibbing and who has attained the age of 55 years a monthly service pension for the remainder of his life equal to one-half of his average monthly earnings as a member of the fire department during his last six months of service; provided that the amount of any service pension payable to a retired member shall be increased from time to time by one-half of the amount of any salary increase granted subsequent to passage of this act to an active member of the fire department of a rank equivalent to the rank held by the retired member at the time of his retirement. The monthly

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.